# THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF BLIND RIVER BY-LAW NO. 24-29

Being a By-law to amend By-Law 21-67 for the Corporation of the Town of Blind River being a By-Law to regulate traffic within the Town of Blind River.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 130 of the Municipal Act S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, authorizes the Council of a local municipality to pass a By-Law relating to the health, safety and well-being of the inhabitants of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to Section 5.3 of the Municipal; Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, the powers of every Council shall be exercised by by-law;

WHEREAS Council has enacted by-law 21-67 being a by-law to regulate traffic within the Town of Blind River:

NOW THEREFORE The Council of the Corporation of the Town of Blind River enacts as follows:

1) Amendment – The following changes are hereby made to By-Law 21-67

ADD:

#### THE TOWN OF BLIND RIVER

## SCHEDULE "D" TO BY-LAW 21-67

## **NO PARKING ZONES**

COLUMN 1 Highway	Side	<u>COLUMN 3</u> <u>From – To</u>
Hanes Ave	West	24 metres south of Causley St. – Youngfox Rd.
Hanes Ave.	East	24 metres south of Causley St. – 50 metres south of Causley St.

By-law 24-29 Page **2** of **2** 

AND THAT the remaining provisions of By-Law #21-67 shall continue unchanged without amendment and in full force and effect.

PASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 15 day of April, 2024.

MAYOR

AO/CLERK

## **CERTIFICATION BY THE CLERK:**

I, K. Scott, CAO/Clerk of the Corporation of the Town of Blind River, do hereby certify that the above is a true certified copy of By-Law No. 24-29 which was passed in Open Council on the 15 Day of April, 2024.

K. SCOTT